
Authority: Policy and Finance Committee Report No. 7, Clause No. 19, 
adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on July 19, 20, 21 and 26, 2005 

Enacted by Council: July 21, 2005 
 

CITY OF TORONTO 
 

BY-LAW No. 648-2005 
 

To levy an amount for the year 2005 upon certain Public Hospitals and 
Provincial Mental Health Facilities. 

 
WHEREAS subsection 323(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended (the “Act”), provides 
among other things that, notwithstanding any general or special Act, the Council of a local 
municipality may pass by-laws to levy an annual amount upon a public hospital or provincial 
mental health facility designated by the Minister of Health and Long-Term Care not exceeding 
the prescribed amount for each provincially rated bed in the public hospital or provincial mental 
health facility as determined by the Minister of Health and Long-Term Care; and 
 
WHEREAS pursuant to O.Reg 384/98, as amended, the sum of $75 is prescribed for 2005, for 
the purposes of subsection 323(3) of the Act; and 
 
WHEREAS the Minister of Health and Long-Term Care has designated the following 
institutions as public hospitals or provincial mental health facilities for the purposes of 
subsection 323(3) of the Act and has determined the following to be provincially rated beds: 
 

Institution Provincially Rated Beds 
  

Baycrest Hospital 300 
Bloorview Hugh McMillan Medical Centre 170 
Bridgeport Hospital 784 
Casey House – St. Michael’s Hospital 12 
Centre for Addiction & Mental Health 594 
East General & Orthopaedic Hospital 650 
Hospital for Sick Children 699 
Humber River Regional Hospital 927 
Mount Sinai Hospital 546 
North York General Hospital 626 
Rouge Valley Health System 645 
Runnymede Hospital 114 
Salvation Army Grace Hospital 123 
Scarborough Hospital 1,072 
Scarborough Providence Centre 344 
St. John’s Convalescent Hospital 210 
St. Joseph’s Health Centre 831 
St. Michael’s Hospital 701 
Sunnybrook & Women’s College Health Sciences Centre 1,733 



2 
City of Toronto By-law No. 648-2005 

 
Institution Provincially Rated Beds 

  
Toronto Rehabilitation Institute 813 
Toronto University Health Network 1,642 
Trillium Health Centre (Toronto Site) 429 
West Park Hospital 457 
William Osler (Etobicoke Site) 508 

 
The City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows: 
 
1. The sum of $75 is fixed as the amount levied in 2005 for each provincially rated bed, and 

there shall be levied for the year 2005 upon the following public hospitals and provincial 
mental health facilities the total amounts shown as follows, payable on the 12th day of 
September 2005, for a total levy of $1,119,750: 

 
Institution 2005 Amount 

  
Baycrest Hospital $ 22,500 
Bloorview Hugh McMillan Medical Centre 12,750 
Bridgeport Hospital 58,800 
Casey House – St. Michael’s Hospital 900 
Centre for Addiction & Mental Health 44,550 
East General & Orthopaedic Hospital 48,750 
Hospital for Sick Children 52,425 
Humber River Regional Hospital 69,525 
Mount Sinai Hospital 40,950 
North York General Hospital 46,950 
Rouge Valley Health System 48,375 
Runnymede Hospital 8,550 
Salvation Army Grace Hospital 9,225 
Scarborough Hospital 80,400 
Scarborough Providence Centre 25,800 
St. John’s Convalescent Hospital 15,750 
St. Joseph’s Health Centre 62,325 
St. Michael’s Hospital 52,575 
Sunnybrook & Women’s College Health Sciences Centre 129,975 
Toronto Rehabilitation Institute 60,975 
Toronto University Health Network 123,150 
Trillium Health Centre (Toronto Site) 32,175 
West Park Hospital 34,275 
William Osler (Etobicoke Site) 38,100 

 



3 
City of Toronto By-law No. 648-2005 

 
2. Sections 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18 and 19, respectively of By-law No. 191-2005 

apply to the amounts levied by section 1 hereof. 
 
ENACTED AND PASSED this 21st day of July, A.D. 2005. 
 
DAVID R. MILLER, ULLI S. WATKISS        
                          Mayor City Clerk 
 
(Corporate Seal) 
 
 


